

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ANGEL ORTIZ,

Petitioner,

v.

DENNIS BRESLIN, SUPERINTENDENT OF QUEENSBORO
CORR. FACILITY, AND THE NEW YORK STATE DEP'T OF
CORRECTIONS AND COMMUNITY SUPERVISION,

Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Lawrence T. Hausman (thausman@legal-aid.org)

Counsel of Record (646-584-5885)

Will A. Page*

Ursula Bentele

THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY

CRIMINAL APPEALS BUREAU

199 Water Street, 5th Floor

New York, New York 10038

* *Admitted in N.Y. and the Second Circuit*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY	
PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. New York’s Failure to Adhere to Core Constitutional Principles, as Demonstrated by Its Divergence from the Second Circuit, Curtails Liberty and Extends Punishment with Far-Reaching Consequences for All Supervisees	13
A. New York Denies Supervisees’ Liberty Interests on the Impermissible Bases of Indigence and Chronic Condition, Conflicting with this Court’s Precedent and the Second Circuit’s Interpretation of Substantive Due Process and the Eighth Amendment	14

B. New York’s Derogation of These
Core Constitutional Protections
Detrimentially Impacts All
Supervisees24

II. This Court Should Also Grant Review to
Provide Guidance to the Other Jurisdictions
Facing These Recurring Issues.....27

CONCLUSION..... 34

APPENDICES

Volume I

Appendix A: Court of Appeals of the State
of New York decision, dated
November 23, 2020.1a-82a

Majority opinion [1a-22a]

Judge Rivera’s dissent .. [23a-53a]

Judge Wilson’s dissent .. [54a-81a]

Appendix B: Supreme Court of the State
of New York, Appellate Division,
Second Department opinion, dated
May 6, 2020.....83a-86a

Appendix C: Trial court ruling.87a-92a

Appendix D: Court of Appeals denial of
reargument, dated April 1, 2021
(excerpted).....93a-94a

Appendix E: Statutory provisions involved
.....95a-98a

Volume II

Appendix F: Additional materials.....99a-177a

People ex rel. Bonilla v. Superintendent, No. 2020/51174 (Sup. Ct. Dutchess Co. June 25, 2020) (oral ruling)..... [99a-107a]

Original writ filings (excerpted) [108a-177a]

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barnes v. Jeffreys</i> , No. 20 C 2137, 2021 WL 1165088 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 26, 2021)	29
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	3, 13, 22, 27
<i>Coppedge v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 438 (1962).....	33
<i>Doe v. Miami-Dade Cty., Fla.</i> , 846 F.3d 1180 (11th Cir. 2017).....	32
<i>Does v. Wasden</i> , 982 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 2020).....	32
<i>Douglas v. Buder</i> , 412 U.S. 430 (1973).....	17
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	17
<i>Gonzalez v. Annucci</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 461 (2018)	26
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009).....	27
<i>Hurd v. Fredenburgh</i> , 984 F.3d 1075 (2d Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>

<i>People ex rel. Johnson v. Superintendent, Adirondack Corr. Facility, 36 N.Y.3d 187 (2020)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson, 576 U.S. 389 (2015)</i>	30
<i>Martin v. City of Boise, 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2019)</i>	23
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer, 408 U.S. 471 (1972)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murphy v. Raoul, 380 F. Supp. 3d 731 (N.D. Ill. 2019)</i>	28, 29
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges, 576 U.S. 644 (2015)</i>	17
<i>People ex rel. Ortiz v. Breslin, 183 A.D.3d 577 (2d Dep’t 2020)</i>	1
<i>People ex rel. Ortiz v. Breslin, No. 2021-133, 2021 WL 1218538 (N.Y. Apr. 1, 2021)</i>	11
<i>Robinson v. California, 370 U.S. 660 (1962)</i>	3, 13, 22, 23
<i>Smith v. Bennett, 365 U.S. 708 (1961)</i>	23
<i>State v. Adams, 91 So. 3d 724 (Ala. Crim. App. 2010)</i>	25

<i>In re Taylor</i> , 343 P.3d 867 (Cal. 2015).....	31
<i>United States v. Boustani</i> , 932 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2019)	23
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 426 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Vann v. State</i> , 143 So. 3d 850 (Ala. Crim. App. 2013).....	31
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Werner v. Wall</i> , 836 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 2016).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970).....	17
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	14
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	16
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1

N.Y. C.P.L.R., Article 70	8
N.Y. Correction Law § 73(10)	9, 15
N.Y. Executive Law § 259-c(14).....	4
N.Y. Penal Law § 70.40.....	8, 16, 18
Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 10(b)	7
Other Authorities	
Amicus Brief filed in <i>People v. Betts</i> , No. 148981, by the Attorney General for the State of Michigan, 2019 WL 638374 (Mich. Feb. 8, 2019)	32
<i>Callahan</i> Consent Decree (1981), <i>available at</i> https://www. coalitionforthehomeless.org/wp- content/uploads/2014/06/ CallahanConsentDecree.pdf	4
DOCCS Community Supervision Handbook, <i>available at</i> https:// doccs.ny.gov/community-supervision- handbook/community-supervision	8, 24
Mika'il DeVeaux, <i>The Trauma of the Incarceration Experience</i> , 48 Harv. C.R.- C.L. L. Rev. 257 (2013)	33

- Allison Frankel, *Pushed Out and Locked in: The Catch-22 for New York’s Disabled, Homeless Sex-Offender Registrants*, 129 Yale L.J. Forum 279 (2019) 26
- Mark Loudon-Brown, “*They Set Him on A Path Where He’s Bound to Get Ill*”: *Why Sex Offender Residency Restrictions Should Be Abandoned*, 62 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 795 (2007)..... 32
- Judith Resnik, *(Un)constitutional Punishments: Eighth Amendment Silos, Penological Purposes, and People’s “Ruin”*, 129 Yale L.J. Forum 365 (2020) 22, 23
- Rizer & Tolman, *Seeking Success: Reforming America’s Community Supervision System*, 21 Federalist Soc’y Rev. 142 (2020)..... 25
- Schaefer, *Federalism and State Criminal Procedure*, 70 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1956) 33
- Today’s Video: The New York Prison-to-Shelter Pipeline*, Coalition for the Homeless, available at <https://www.coalitionforthehomeless.org/todays-video-new-york-prison-shelter-pipeline/> 24
- Emma Tucker, *New York Homeless Shelters Prepare for Next Wave of Covid-19*, Wall Street Journal (Nov. 22, 2020), available at <https://www.wsj.com/articles/new-york-homeless-shelters-prepare-for-next-wave-of-covid-19-11606071600> 21
